

Channel Partner Authorization Form (Reseller)

Company's SAP Number	5765423
Company's PCN Number	B789D181
Company's VAT Number (if applicable)	N/A

Name of Entity				
Întreprinderea cu Capital Străin SOFTLINE INTERNATIONAL Societate cu Răspundere Limitată				
Street Address fl. 5, Stefan cel Mare st., 2	02			
City	State/Province			
Chisinau	N/A			
Country	Postal Code			
Moldova	907206			
Microsoft Partner Network Number 2965446				

Notices. Notices or requests shall be addressed to the parties as set forth below. A party may change its address for notification purposes by giving written notice of such change to the other party.

Name of Entity		Contact Name			
Întreprinderea cu Capital Străin SOFTLINE		Aleksandr Dashkevich			
INTERNATIONAL Societate cu Răspundere Limitată					
Street Address		Contact E-mail Address			
fl. 5, Stefan cel Mare st., 202		Aleksandr.Dashkevich@softline.com			
City	State/Province	Phone			
Chisinau	N/A	+37369163143			
Country	Postal Code				
Moldova	907206				
Send notices to Microsoft to:		Send copies to:			
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited		Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited			
One Microsoft Place		One Microsoft Place			
South County Business Park		South County Business Park			
Leopardstown		Leopardstown			
Dublin 18		Dublin 18			
D18 P521		D18 P521			
Ireland		Ireland			
Attn: Channel Agreements		Attn: Channel CELA			

Program and Territory Authorization. Microsoft grants Company the non-exclusive right to Licensed Offerings to Customers within the Territory and through the Program identified below.

Program	Territory
Select	Moldova
Select Plus	
Enrollment for Education Solutions	
GGWA for Large Organizations	
Enterprise Agreements (Indirect)	
Microsoft Products and Services Agreement	

Previous Authorization Form. This Channel Partner Authorization Form replaces and supersedes all prior Authorizations entered into between Company and Microsoft, but only with respect to orders placed under Customer Agreements (as defined in the Agreement) signed on or after the effective date.

Notice of Changes. Microsoft reserves the right to unilaterally modify the terms listed in this Channel Partner Authorization Form from time to time. Microsoft will provide Company no less than one-hundred and eighty (180) days' prior notice before such changes become effective; after such time such changes to this Channel Partner Authorization Form will become effective without further action by the parties. Any modification of this Channel Partner Authorization Form per this provision will have prospective effect only.

Applicable Law; Attorneys' Fees. The choice of jurisdiction, dispute resolution method and venue stated below does not prevent either party from seeking injunctive relief for: (i) violation of intellectual property rights; (ii) breach of confidentiality obligations; or (iii) enforcement or recognition of any award or order in any appropriate jurisdiction. If either party begins litigation in connection with this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and other expenses. The 1980 United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods does not govern this Agreement.

This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Ireland. The parties consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of and venue in the Irish courts for all disputes connected to this Agreement. Company waives all defenses of lack of personal jurisdiction and forum non conveniens.

That second item of that subsection of the "Channel Terms", under that section entitled "Limitations on Liability, General" is amended and restated as follows:

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR REVENUES, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOST PRODUCTION, LOST BUSINESS REPUTATION, REMOTE, ABNORMAL OR UNFORESEEABLE LOSS OR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION OR DATA, OR FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, EXEMPLARY, OR EXTRAORDINARY DAMAGES.

Additional Contract Documents Terms and Conditions for Resellers

Company	Contracting Microsoft Entity
Name of Entity Întreprinderea cu Capital Străin SOFTLINE INTERNATIONAL Societate cu Răspundere Limitată	Name Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited One Microsoft Place South County Business Park Leopardstown Dublin 18 D18 P521 Ireland
Signature	Signature
SL Aleksandr Dashkevich (Mar 7, 2022 19:21 GMT+2)	Alexandra Janakova Alexandra Janakova (Mar 8, 2022 08:05 GMT)
Name	Name
SL Aleksandr Dashkevich	Alexandra Janakova
Title	Title
CEO	EOC Channel Contracts Team
Signature Date Mar 7, 2022	Effective Date March 7, 2022